Case: 15-2230 Document: 003112095565 Page: 1 Date Filed: 10/07/2015

United States Court of Appeals For The Third Circuit

Nos. 15-2291, 15-2230

IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION

JIMMIE H. JONES; RICKY RAY; JESSE SOLOMON,

APPELLANTS IN No. 15-2291

CURTIS L. ANDERSON,

APPELLANT IN No. 15-2230

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Cyril V. Smith
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 539-5526

Dwight P. Bostwick, Esquire ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20036-5802 (202) 778-1800

Attorneys for Appellants Jimmie H. Jones; Ricky Ray; and Jesse Solomon

George W. Cochran, Esquire 1385 Russell Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241 (330) 626-5600

Attorney for Appellant Curtis L. Anderson

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

Ramya Kasturi, Esquire ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP 399 Park Avenue, 14th Floor New York, NY 10022 (212) 704-9600

Attorneys for Appellants Jimmie H. Jones; Ricky Ray; and Jesse Solomon

Dated: October 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY OF CITATIONS | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. INCLUDING A CTE BENEFIT FOR PLAYERS WHO DIED BEFORE APPROVAL, BUT NOT FOR PLAYERS WHO DEVELOP CTE AFTERWARDS, RESULTED FROM A STRUCTURE FAVORING CURRENT CLAIMANTS. | 4 |
| II. CLASS COUNSEL CREATED A CONFLICT BY SELECTING A REPRESENTATIVE WHO DECLINED TO REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF FORMER PLAYERS AT RISK FOR CTE, REQUIRING THE APPOINTMENT OF NEW REPRESENTATIVES | 11 |
| III. THE CLASS RESPONSE TO THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT AN ENDORSEMENT | 15 |
| IV. THE SETTLEMENT GENERALLY COMPENSATES DISEASES LINKED TO REPEATED HEAD TRAUMA, BUT NOT THE DISEASE MOSTLY CLOSELY LINKED TO IT, WHICH IS CTE. | 17 |
| V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPROVE AN UNFAIR AND INADEQUATE SETTLEMENT BECAUSE IT IS SUPPOSEDLY "BETTER THAN NOTHING." | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Allis-Chalmers v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985) | 23 |
| Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987) | 22 |
| Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft, 681 F.3d 170, 184 (3d Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc., 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) | 12 |
| <i>IBEW v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987) | 23 |
| In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va., 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| In re Comty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig., 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation, 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| Kline v. Sec. Guards, Inc., 386 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004) | 24 |
| Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc., 486 U.S. 399 (1988) | 25 |
| Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (1994) | 24 |
| N.J. Carpenters v. Tishman Constr. Corp., 760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014) | 21, 22 |
| Powers v. Cottrell, Inc., 728 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2013) | 23 |

| <i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless</i> , 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) | 24 |
|--|--------|
| United Steelworkers v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990) | 23 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 185(a) | 22, 23 |

Case: 15-2230 Document: 003112095565 Page: 6 Date Filed: 10/07/2015
